

ZHUHAI INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

珠海国际学校

2023-2024 TUITION AND FEES

School fees for the 2023 – 2024 school year include educational materials, access to library resources and subscriptions, school time activities and transport, many school-sponsored after school activities and transport, an amount toward uniform, access to school managed technology, and college counseling services.

APPLICATION FEE 3,000 RMB

The application fee is non-refundable and payable when the student's application is completed and submitted to the school. The fee is not applicable to other school fees and is valid for up to one academic year beyond the submitted application. Applications will be reviewed when this fee is paid in full.

ENROLLMENT DEPOSIT 10,000 RMB

A non-refundable enrollment deposit is due within 5 working days of an offer of acceptance or by April 30th for returning families. This deposit secures a seat until the August 20th tuition payment deadline and will be credited towards tuition fees due, applied to the second semester or annual fee. Once the due date has passed, a seat may be offered to new applicants.

GRADE LEVEL	ANNUAL TUITION EARLY BIRD APRIL 30 (5% discount)	ANNUAL TUITION AUGUST 20	SEMESTER PAYMENTS AUG 20 / JAN 20
Nursery (3-4 years old)	¥ 103,740	¥ 109,200	¥ 54,600
Reception (4-5 years old)	¥ 114,114	¥ 120,120	¥ 60,060
PYP Years 1-3	¥ 173,771	¥ 182,916	¥ 91,458
PYP Years 4-6	¥ 178,958	¥ 188,376	¥ 94,188
MYP Years 7-9	¥ 184,145	¥ 193,836	¥ 96,918
MYP Years 10-11	¥ 194,518	¥ 204,756	¥ 102,378
DP Years 12-13	¥ 201,999	¥ 212,630	¥ 106,315

SIBLING DISCOUNT

Applicable to tuition fees only, provided at least 50% of the total annual fees for all children are made in accordance with the annual or semiannual payment schedule: Oldest Child – full tuition First Sibling – 5% discount

BOARDING FEE 50,000 RMB

Boarding students receive daily meals, housing in boarding facilities, full boarding services, professional supervision, for an all-inclusive annual fee. Boarding fees are not subject to discounts.

UNIFORM & BYOD

Other siblings – 10% discount

UNIFORM - Every ZIS student up to Year 11 receives two sets of school uniform and all students receive one House shirt per year. The value of these uniforms cannot be refunded, paid out in cash, and is otherwise non-transferable.

BYOD – Students in Years 7-13 are required to bring a personal laptop, a charger, earbuds or headphones, and a USB drive. Year 6 students are encouraged to bring a laptop and accessories in the second semester.

DEVELOPMENT FEE 15,000 RMB

The Development Fee is a one-time non-refundable fee that is used to support investments in school facilities and related costs, including new construction or renovation projects, and other upgrades to school facilities. This fee applies to new entrants only and is due within 5 working days of an offer of acceptance.

A sibling discount of 5,000 RMB is available for first sibling, 10,000 RMB discount for second sibling. The fee is due for returning families after an absence of 3 or more years.

MEAL FEE

Nursery and Reception students receive morning snack and lunch. Year 1-13 students receive lunch serving daily salads and hot meals featuring Asian and Western recipes.

The annual meal fee is optional for families who wish to pack their own snacks and lunches. We are happy to work with special dietary requirements. 6,000 RMB

TRANSPORTATION FEES

The annual school bus fee is set according to the area served by the bus line. The fee includes regular morning pick up and afternoon drop off.

Huafa & Jida Bus Lines	7,500 RMB
Zhongshan Line	11,800 RMB
Tangjia Line	5,800 RMB
Golf Villa Line	7,100 RMB
Central Line	7,100 RMB

OTHER FEES

Separate payment is required for:

- a) External IB Examination Fees (Allow: MYP 4,500 RMB, DP 9,000 RMB)
- b) Courses taken outside of the curriculum on offer during the school week (Allow: PAMOJA 9,500 RMB p.a.)
- c) Any specialized support in addition to what is supplied during normal school timetable. Costs are determined in collaboration depending on support required and duration e.g. 1:1 tuition, on-line courses etc.
- d) School Excursions opportunities vary year to year by destination, type of activity, and duration. School will communicate excursions in advance to promote participation and inform on dates and costs.
- e) Any professional costs related to a student made on his/her behalf by the school e.g. educational psychology reports etc. Negotiable with the consultant.

These are estimated figures and subject to change.

PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PAYMENT TERMS

Tuition fees may be paid by semester or annually. The pertinent details of the admissions form or reenrollment form will be passed on to the Finance Office for invoicing. Even when the fees are paid by a company or other organization, parents/guardians have the ultimate responsibility to ensure that all fees have been paid in a timely manner.

To secure a seat for the new school year a nonrefundable Enrollment Deposit of 10,000RMB for returning students is due before April 30. For newly entering students, this deposit is due within 5 working days of an offer of acceptance being made. Tuition invoices are payable within 10 working days of receipt of the invoice and students may not attend classes until all fees have been paid. The Enrollment Deposit will be credited towards Tuition Fees due, applied and settled at the last installment payment (if paying by installment).

The school reserves the right to deny admission of the student to the facilities of the school, including classes, if payments due are not made by stipulated dates. Students whose accounts are in arrears will not participate in school, and progress reports and transcripts will not be released until payment is received. Any questions about the process can be directed to zis@zischina.com

WITHDRAWAL TERMS & REFUND POLICY

Advanced written notice by email or by letter is required for the processing of withdrawals and refunds. Written notification to ZIS prior to the actual departure date is required as follows:

- 1. Written notification to the Office of Student Services (zis@zischina.com), and
- 2. A refund request to the Finance Office (jennyw@zischina.com).

Fee Type	Semester	Actual Departure Date	Refund	
Tuition	Semester 1	Before Semester commences	100%	
		Within first month after student's first day	50%	
		After first month of study	0%	
	Semester 2	Before Semester commences	100%	
		Within first month after student's first day	50%	
		After first month of study	0%	
Boarding	Refunds are calculated based on the number of remaining months of service			
Bus / Lunch	Refunds are calculated based on the number of remaining months of service			

- Tuition refunds after the stated dates are not available, regardless of whether the student attends ZIS and/or whether classes are held on campus or online.
- If a student is being expelled from school due to misconduct or breach of the rules and regulations of the school, there will be no refund or reduction of the school fees and all involved and unpaid fees will become payable to ZIS.
- Any refund or release of school records is dependent upon the satisfactory completion of departure procedures, the return of all school properties, and the payment of all outstanding fees.

TEMPORARY LEAVE:

For temporary leave, the parent/guardian must notify the School in writing, stating the reason(s) for the leave and a scheduled date of return to resume enrolment. There will not be any refund of the Deposit or Tuition Fees for a student on leave. In the event that a student does not resume enrolment on the scheduled date, or if the parent/guardian fails to notify the School to extend the duration of leave and continue to pay the required tuition and other fees, such a student will be considered departed. If he/she returns at a later date, a re-application process needs to be initiated.

LATE PAYMENTS:

A late payment charge of one point five per cent (1.5%) per month, compounded monthly, will be charged on all school fees that are overdue. Upon joining the school, the parents agree to pay, to the extent permitted by law, the school's expenses of enforcement and collection of the tuition fees and related expenses, including attorney's fees and costs.

LATE ADMITTANCE

There is no reduction in the annual tuition for students admitted during the first six weeks of the school year. Those admitted after the first six weeks of the school year will have the tuition adjusted on a pro-rated basis. A full school year consists of 180 student days.

FORCE MAJEUR CLAUSE

The school will not be liable for any failure or delay in performing an obligation under this Agreement that is due to any of the following causes (which events and/or circumstances are hereinafter referred to as "Force Majeur"), to the extent beyond its reasonable control: severe weather, natural disasters, accidents, riots, war, terrorist acts, civil commotion, breakdown of communication facilities, breakdown of web host, breakdown of internet service provider, governmental acts or omissions, changes in laws or regulations, national strikes, fire, explosion, generalized lack of availability of raw materials or energy, epidemic, pandemic, quarantine, or high levels of illness within the local, regional, or school community.

Notification by the School: In the event of a Force Majeure Event arising which prevents or delays the School's performance or any of its obligations under this contract, the School shall immediately give parents notice in writing, specifying the nature and extent of the circumstances giving rise to the Force Majeure Event. Provided that the School has acted reasonably and prudently to prevent and minimize the effect of the Force Majeure Event, the School will have no liability in respect of the performance of such of its obligations as are prevented by the Force Majeure Event while it continues. The School shall use its best endeavors during the Force Majeure Event to provide educational services and the School bears no responsibility for such circumstances and no refunds will be provided.

PAYMENT INFORMATION 付费信息

FORMS OF PAYMENT

- 1. Cash in CNY only
- 2. Bank transfer in CNY or other foreign currencies*

*Payment made in foreign currencies will be calculated based on bank exchange rate of the transaction day. Please inquire with the Finance Office for exchange rate when you make the foreign currency TT transfer

学费付款方式

- 1. 现金 仅限人民币
- 2. 银行汇款 人民币或其他外币*

*外币付款按付款当日银行汇率计算。请联系财务办公室,确认付款当日汇率。

PAYMENT IN CNY

Account Name:

ZHUHAI INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

Account Number: 2002027009100005838
Bank: ICBC ZHUHAI BR TANGJIA SUB-BR
Address: 1 BLDG NO1 CONFERENCE AND
EXHIBITION CENTRE 1 SOFTWARE PARK ORAD

ZHUHAI GUANGDONG CHINA

人民币付款

账号名称:珠海国际学校

银行账号: 2002027009100005838 银行名称: 中国工商银行股份有限公司

珠海唐家支行

银行地址:中国广东省珠海软件园路1号

一号楼会展中心一层

FOREIGN CURRENCIES PAYMENT

Account Name:

ZHUHAI INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL

Account Number:

USD - 2002021719100226235

EUR - 2002021719100226359

HK - 2002021719100226084

AUD - 2002021719100225980

GBP - 2002021719100226111

Bank: ICBC ZHUHAI BR TANGJIA SUB-BR Address: 1 BLDG NO1 CONFERENCE AND EXHIBITION CENTRE 1 SOFTWARE PARK ORAD

ZHUHAI GUANGDONG CHINA

SWIFT/BIC CODE: ICBKCNBJZHI

外币付款

账号名称:珠海国际学校

银行账号:

美元账号 - 2002021719100226235 欧元账号 - 2002021719100226359 港币账号 - 2002021719100226084

澳大利亚元账号 - 2002021719100225980

英镑账号-2002021719100226111

银行名称:中国工商银行股份有限公司

珠海唐家支行

银行地址:中国广东省珠海软件园路1号

一号楼会展中心一层银行账号:

SWIFT/BIC CODE: ICBKCNBJZHI

School Address: Qi'ao Island, TangJia Wan, Zhuhai, Guangdong, P. R. China 519080

PH: +86 756 331 5580

E-mail: zis@zischina.com

Website: www.zischina.com

学校地址:中国广东珠海唐家湾淇澳岛;邮编:519080

电话: +86 756 331 5580 电子邮件: zis@zischina.com 网站: www.zischina.com